## ACT 381

H.B. NO. 42

## A Bill for an Act Relating to Workers' Compensation.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to organize and sponsor a conference on the Hawaii worker's compensation state fund created by the legislature in 1985. Drawing upon the past experiences and resources from other states where funds of a similar nature are operational the conference shall provide businesses, labor organizations, insurance carriers, governmental officials, and others an opportunity to discuss how best to implement the objectives of the Hawaii fund. The department of labor and industrial relations shall report the findings and recommendations of this conference to the legislature twenty days prior to the convening of the regular session of 1988.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$150,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1987-1988, to effectuate the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of labor and industrial relations for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Became law on July 7, 1987, without the Governor's signature, pursuant to Art. III, §16, State Constitution.)